In light of the under-subscription of the Open Offer, the Directors consider that it is fair and

reasonable to accept all valid EAFs and allot the Offer Shares to such applicants in full and

therefore, no refund cheques for wholly and partially unsuccessful applications for excess

Offer Shares will be posted.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES AND COMMENCEMENT OF
DEALINGS IN THE OFFER SHARES

The share certificates for the Offer Shares in respect of the valid acceptances of the Offer

Shares under assured allotment and the successful applications for excess Offer Shares will be

despatched to those relevant Shareholders by ordinary post on or before Tuesday, 14 August

2018 at their own risks.

Dealings in the Offer Shares are expected to commence at 9: 00 a.m. on Wednesday, 15

August 2018.

6

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the

Open Offer is set out below:

Immediately before

completion of the Open Offer

Immediately after

completion of the Open offer

Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

Substantial Shareholder Concert Group:

Rhenfield Development Corp. (Note 1) 165,564,529 10.14 300,972,862 12.29

Tsang Tsz Nok Aleen (Note 2) 213,163,534 13.05 407,440,675 16.63

Tsang Tsz Tung Debbie (Note 3) – – – –

Mr. Tsang and Ms. Kwok (Note 4) 9,470,000 0.58 14,205,000 0.58

Sub-total: 388,198,063 23.77 722,618,537 29.50

Directors:

Kwok Siu Bun 1,000,000 0.06 1,500,000 0.06

Chow Kwai Wa Anne 1,300,000 0.08 1,950,000 0.08

Kwok Siu Wa Alison 2,000,000 0.12 3,000,000 0.12

Public Shareholders 1,240,538,025 75.97 1,720,485,595 70.24

Total 1,633,036,088 100.00 2,449,554,132 100.00

Note(s):

1. Rhenfield Development Corp. is wholly-owned by Mr. Tsang Yee who is deemed to be interested in

300,972,862 Shares pursuant to the Part XV of the SFO.

2. Ms. Tsang Tsz Nok Aleen is the sibling of Mr. Tsang Yee.

3. Ms. Tsang Tsz Tung Debbie is the sibling of Mr. Tsang Yee.

4. Mr. Tsang and Ms. Kwok are the parents of Mr. Tsang Yee.

7

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS AND OUTSTANDING
SHARE OPTIONS

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds, as a result of the Open

Offer, the conversion price of the Convertible Bonds has been adjusted from HK$0.226